
 
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 (1) 

 
Tuesday, 19 September 2023 

 

Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Thursday, 28 September 2023 
2.00 pm  
Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 
 

 
Members of the Board 

 

Pat Teague, Ageing Well Assembly 

Alison Brewer, Primary Care Representative 

Tara Harris, Divisional Director of Community and Customer Services 

Pat Harris, Healthwatch Torbay 

Matt Fox, NHS Devon Clinical Commissioning Group 

Jo Williams, Director of Adults Services 

Adel Jones, Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust 

Nancy Meehan, Director Children's Services 

Lincoln Sargeant, Director of Public Health 

Chris Forster, Torbay Community Development Trust 

Tanny Stobart, Imagine This Partnership (Representing the Voluntary Children and Young 

People Sector) 

Anthony Reilly, Devon NHS Partnership Trust 

Paul Northcott, Adult Safeguarding Board 

Sarah Newham, Department for Work and Pensions 

Roy Linden, Devon and Cornwall Police 

Councillor Bye 

Councillor David Thomas - Chairman 

Councillor Tranter 

 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 11) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board held on 22 June 2023. 
 

3.   Declaration of interest 
 

 

3(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
Members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

3(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 
respect of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman/woman decides are 

urgent. 
 

5.   Developing Women's Health Hubs (Pages 12 - 14) 
 To consider the report on developing women’s health hubs. 

 
(Note: presented by the Deputy Director of Commissioning, Out of 
Hospital, NHS Devon). 
 

6.   Joint Health and Well Being Strategy Update (Pages 15 - 37) 
 To consider the Torbay Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 6 

monthly monitoring reports. 
 
(Note: presented by the Director of Public Health, Torbay Council). 
 



(3) 

7.   Local Care Partnership Business Programme  
 To receive a verbal update on the Local Care Partnership Business 

Programme. 
 
(Note: presented by the Locality Director (South and West), NHS 
Devon). 
 

8.   Better Care Fund Plan (Pages 38 - 45) 
 To consider the report on the Better Care Fund Plan. 

 
(Note: presented by the Locality Director (South and West), NHS 
Devon). 
 

9.   Healthwatch Annual Report (Pages 46 - 95) 
 To consider the Healthwatch Annual Report. 

 
(Note: presented by the Chief Executive Officer of Healthwatch 
Torbay and Engaging Communities South West/Strategic Lead for 
Healthwatch in Devon, Plymouth and Torbay).  
 

10.   Cost of Living/Turning the Tide on Poverty  
 To receive a verbal update on the Turning the Tide on Poverty and 

Cost of Living work programmes. 
 
(Note: presented by the Director of Public Health, Torbay Council). 
 

11.   Risk Register (Pages 96 - 98) 
 To receive an update on the Risk Register. 

 
(Note: presented by the Director of Public Health, Torbay Council). 
 



 
 

 

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

22 June 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Tara Harris, Pat Harris, Matt Fox, Jo Williams, Nancy Meehan, Lincoln Sargeant, Tanny 
Stobart, Paul Northcott, Roy Linden, Councillor David Thomas, Jess Slade and Chris 

Winfield 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Hayley Tranter)  
 

 

 
16. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nick Bye, Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services Alison Hernandez, Police and Crime Commissioner and Lee 
Tozer, Partnership Manager, Devon and Cornwall District, Partnership and 
Provision Team, and Sarah Newham of Department for Work and Pensions, Adel 
Jones, Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust who was represented by 
Chris Winfield and Pat Teague, Ageing Well Assembly who was represented by 
Jess Slade. 
 
 

17. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 9 March 2023 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

18. Urgent items  
 
The Board agreed by general consensus to appoint Councillor Hayley Tranter, 
Cabinet Member for Adult and Community Services, Public Health and Inequalities 

[...]
 that they had received, at a previous meeting of the Board 
in March 2023, a draft of the One Devon Integrated Care Strategy and had been 
provided with the opportunity to comment on the content. Health and Wellbeing 
Board chairs in Devon were also invited to provide their input into the Strategy and 
the developing Joint Forward Plan at an event held on 23 March 2023.   
 
The Board was informed that the final Joint Forward Plan was approved by NHS 
Devon on 7 June 2023 and was now being shared with Health and Wellbeing Board 
members for information.  
 

Page 8



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 22 June 2023 
 

 

The Board acknowledged that the Joint Forward Plan represented an attempt, as a 
whole system, to identify the issues that needed to be addressed and that the Plan 
was very much a work in progress. 
 
Members commented as follows: 
 

 Whilst it was recognised that 30% increase in prevention of households 
becoming homeless was a great objective, this was a local authority duty in 
the main and it would cause difficulty for the local authority to use its 
resources to achieve that and so there was a need to align the local authority 
services to discuss that further; 
 

 It would take significant investment to get 65% of households above EPC 
Band C with minimal government intervention; 
 

 The Strategy gives a systematic framework for doing things across Devon 
and contains a huge amount of detail.  It will take some time for the major 
work programmes and local care partnership to mature; 
 

 Housing is part of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and it is important to 
advocate for local issues; 
 

 It was important to monitor Torbay within the framework rather than just at 
Devon level. 

 
By consensus Members resolved that: 
 
The update on the Devon Integrated Care Joint Forward Plan report be noted. 
 

24. Integrated Care Board and Local Partnership Business Programme Update  
 
The Board noted a verbal update provided by the Direct
[...]
n does the decision need to be implemented? As soon as board decision agreed 

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Councillor Hayley Tranter, Cabinet lead for Public Health and 

Adult Social Care Hayley.tranter@torbay.gov.uk  

Director Contact Details:  Dr Lincoln Sargeant, Director of Public Health 

Lincoln.sargeant@torbay.gov.uk  

 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report is intended to bring awareness to the Health and Wellbeing Board members of a 

local issue and to invite support for this area of development in response to the needs of 

local Torbay residents.  

1.2  The proposal in this report is to invite the Health and Wellbeing board to support and 

endorse the establishment of the group ‘Improving Women’s Health’. This group was 

established in early 2023 and has the purpose of developing, promoting, and locally 

implementing the Women’s Health Strategy and associated funding. It is intended that this 

is done in line with the national strategy, across Torbay, Devon and Plymouth considering 

local needs and population demographics.  

1.3  The Health and Wellbeing Board are invited to be aware of the reasons for the creation of 

the group, how it plans take a strategic approach to improving women’s health and spend 

the allocated funding.  

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2.1 The ‘Improving Women’s Health’ group is multi-disciplinary and inter-organisational and 

was established in early 2023. Led by NHS Devon ICB and including Public Health 

leadership from Torbay, Plymouth and Devon, the membership is made up of key 

stakeholders working within the local health sector, including representatives from service 

 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Hayley.tranter@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:Lincoln.sargeant@torbay.gov.uk


 

 

users groups, Primary and Secondary care providers and local authority Public Health 

commissioners. The group and its members will aspire to bring together professionals, user 

voices and services to provide women’s health hubs in the community and implement the 

allocated funding.   

2.2 Women’s Health Hubs have been announced by the Department of Health, forming a key 

component of the national Women’s Health strategy. One-off non-recurrent funding 

(£595,000) to NHS Devon ICB was announced in July 2023. Key local priorities identified 

are regarding Long-Acting Reversible Contraception (LARC), menopause care and digital 

solutions. This sum is for the entire ICB footprint.  

2.3 In Torbay, delivery of Long-Acting Reversible Contraception (LARC) has been in decline 

and was exacerbated over the Covid pandemic. Unlike other areas nationally, this trend has 

continued, resulting in women being unable to, or experiencing long delays in accessing 

LARC in general practice.  

2.4 Across Devon, including Torbay, there is no NHS specialist menopause care for women. 

There is a gap in clarity over commissioning responsibilities. Any specialist care requires 

private appointments, with the nearest in Cornwall or Dorset, resulting in long delays, out of 

area travel or no access at all.  

2.5 It is an aspiration that the Improving Women’s Health group will address and improve 

outcomes relating to LARC and menopause as key Torbay priorities. 

This group and its work will address inequalities in health for women by: 

 

 Raising awareness around women’s health. 

 Focussing clearly on the outcome of improving women’s health for the benefit of individual 

women, families, and the wider Devon population. 

 Improving access to healthcare for women across the life course, and consistency of this 

across Devon.  

 Collaboratively commissioning women’s health services across Devon in primary and in 

secondary care.  

 Reducing inequalities in health outcomes for girls and women, including gender-based 

inequalities both for sex-specific conditions and in women’s general health.  

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

The Health and Wellbeing board are invited to:  

1. Consider how local organisations and structures can help to improve women’s health 

through their individual policies and by working together to strengthen and develop current 

services (including consideration of co-commissioning for example). Update can be given to 

this board after three months (December 2023).  

 

2. Support the work of the Improving Women’s’ Health group. This group will be convened by 

NHS Devon ICB with engagement from key stakeholders, including Torbay Local Authority 

Public Health. This group will seek to implement the national Women’s Health Strategy and Page 13

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/womens-health-strategy-for-england


 

 

ambitions for a local Women’s Health Hub. Update can be given to this board after three 

months (December 2023).  

Appendices 

Appendix 1:   

 

Background Documents  

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/womens-health-strategy-for-england 

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/womens-health-hubs 

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/25-million-for-womens-health-hub-expansion 

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/council/policies/health/srhna/  

Supporting Information 

Page 14

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/womens-health-strategy-for-england
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/womens-health-hubs
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/25-million-for-womens-health-hub-expansion
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/council/policies/health/srhna/


1 
 

 

Meeting:  Torbay Health & Wellbeing Board Date:  28 September 2023 

Wards affected:  All  

Report Title:  Torbay Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy 6 monthly progress report  

When does the decision need to be implemented? October 2023 

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Hayley Tranter, Cabinet Member Adult & Community 

Services, Public Health & Inequalities   Hayley.Tranter@torbay.gov.uk  

Director Contact Details:  Lincoln Sargeant, Director of Public Health 

Lincoln.Sargeant@torbay.gov.uk 

Author:  Julia Chisnell, Consultant in Public Health Julia.Chisnell@torbay.gov.uk  

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 The Torbay Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2022-26 was published in July 2022.  

The Health and Wellbeing Board receives six monthly progress reports and this 

paper provides a third progress report on implementation.    

1.2 As it is over a year since publication of the Strategy, proposals are made to update 

some of the actions for delivery which sit beneath the programme goals.   

1.3 The paper also proposes resources to support implementation of the ‘asks’ which the 

Strategy makes of Board members and partner organisations, to increase the pace of 

delivery.   

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2.1 The proposals in this report will help us to deliver improvements in the health and 

wellbeing of our population by setting priorities for delivery and monitoring 

achievement.   

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

Members are asked to: 

 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Hayley.Tranter@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:Lincoln.Sargeant@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:Julia.Chisnell@torbay.gov.uk


2 
 

1. Note progress in delivery. 

2. Note the risk in relation to the digital inclusion programme. 

3. Note the updates to the Strategy wording.   

4. Consider how member organisations will deliver the corporate ‘asks’ in relation to 

health and wellbeing programmes.   

Appendices 

Appendix 1:   

Data summary report.   

Supporting Information 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy is a statutory requirement for all upper tier 

local authorities and represents the priorities and work programme of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board.   

1.2 The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2022-26 set out five areas of focus and six 

cross-cutting areas:  

 

 

1.3 An outcome framework was developed to monitor delivery of the Strategy.  Each 

priority area is required to report to the Health and Wellbeing Board on a six monthly 

basis, cov
[...]
safe to engage with their wider community. 
 
Funding for the Live Longer Better programme remains to be confirmed from December 
2023.  Applications are being made to relevant funding sources.   

 

Digital inclusion 

Programme update:  currently paused 

 

The funding for the Digital Inclusion Network has now ceased as per previous reports and 
is continuing in a limited format and frequency through voluntary support by Engaging 
Communities South West. 
 
The ICB (Devon Integrated Care Board) Digital Inclusion Group is currently stood down to 
review the priorities work of the group within changing capacity constraints. 
 

 Support through existing provision and establishment of point of access support 

through Paignton Hub in situ. 

Page 20



7 
 

 Future opportunities dependent upon funding streams being identified and accessed 

as and when they arise. 

Risks and issues: 

 
Risk that the Integrated Care Board decision to stand down and/or delay the work of the 
Devonwide digital inclusion group delays the delivery of the local digital citizen 
enablement strategy and Health and Wellbeing Strategy objectives.   

Mitigation includes work with local partner organisations to engage with the Devon 
Integrated Care Board and wider Devon partners to mitigate the risks and identify 
appropriate opportunities to coordinate digital inclusion at an appropriate scale. 

 

Engagement undertaken 

The table below includes a summary of engagement work undertaken in each programme 

area over the last six months.   

Mental health and 

wellbeing 

As part of supporting people on community mental health waiting lists, adult 
social care commissioned a Torbay Mental Health Co-design report with 
adults with lived experience to better understand what is working, what isn’t 
and what could make things better. The recommendations from this report 
have now been reviewed and the VCS Alliance are developing a 
specification around peer support models.  
 
As part of Loc
[...]
nts.  Torbay’s plan received approval from the regional BCF panel, progressed to 

the national panel where it has also been endorsed.  The Torbay Better Care Fund Plan is 

being presented to Torbay Health and Wellbeing Board in-line with national requirements. 

1.2 Governance arrangements to manage the BCF and investments are being refreshed in 

Torbay which will ensure oversight of progress and developments and will report to Torbay 

Health and Wellbeing Board.  Reporting will also be shared through the South Local Care 

Partnership and Torbay Adult Social Care Continuous Improvement Board.   

1.3 A review of BCF investments is required across the Devon system and for us in Torbay 

during the 2023/24 financial year to inform future investment and models of care.  Key to 

informing future plans is the ability to accurately forecast demand and capacity.  A 

programme of work will be implemented to refine this approach with timescales to be 

confirmed.  Torbay Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to endorse the approach to review 

exiting investments.  

 
 

Page 38

Agenda Item 8

mailto:hayley.tranter@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:joanna.williams@torbay.gov.uk


 

 

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2.1 Situation 

Better Care Fund plans are required to be developed and signed off by Health and 

Wellbeing Boards within each Local Authority footprint.  Previous plans have been 

undertaken on an annual basis.  National guidance has changed with the current planning 

cycle now covering two financial years 2023/24 and 2024/25.  Areas are expected to 

provide an update / revised plan ahead of the next financial year.  Details of this are yet to 

be confirmed. 

2.2 The following report provides an overview of the Better Care Fund planning process, 

investment, metrics, and governance arrangements. 

2.3 Background 

 The Better Care Fund (BCF) programme supports local systems to successfully deliver the 

integration of health and social care in a way that supports person-centred care, 

sustainability and better outcomes for people and carers. 

2.4 Launched in 2015, the programme established pooled budgets between the NHS and local 

authorities, aiming to reduce the barriers often created by separate funding streams.  The 

pooled budget is a combination of contributions from the following areas: 

• minimum allocation from integrated care systems (ICB) 

• disabled facilities grant – local authority grant. 

• improved Better Care Fund grant (iBCF) 

• additional voluntary funding – Local Authority / NHS budgets 

• additional discharge funding – government grants to the local authority and ICB 

 

2.5 Assessment 

Better Care Fund planning cycles have previously been undertaken on an annual basis.  

Guidance issued by the Better Care Fund exchange confirmed planning this year would be 

for both 2023/24 and 2024/25 financial years.  Documents required from each HWBB area 

included a BCF Narrative Plan and BCF Planning template.   

 

2.6 The Torbay BCF plans was submitted to the Better Care Fund exchange, 28 June 2023.  

Supplementary information was requested seeking further clarity on assumptions made in: 

 demand and capacity planning,  

 narrative linked to addressing inequalities and  

 ensuring triangulation of information in both narrative and planning templates with national 

planning requirements. 

Page 39



 

 

2.7 Torbay has received notification that plans have been approved by the regional panel and 

will now progress to the national panel for endorsement.  Torbay planning submissions can 

be found in the appendix of this document.  Key dates for the BCF planning cycle are listed 

below. 

Date Action Status 

23 May 2023 BCF End of Year Review 2022/23 Complete 

30 May 2023 
Submission of Initial Draft Narrative Plan and 
Planning template 

Complete 

28 June 2023 
Submit Final BCF Narrative Plan and Planning 
Template 

Complete 

20 July 2023 
Regional BCF Panel to review plans and request 
additional supplementary information as required 

Complete 

28 July 2023 
Submission of supplementary information 
following feedback from BCF Regional Panel 

Complete 

7 August 2023 
Regional BCF Approval Panel and progress 
plans for National endorsement 

Complete 

Week commencing  
11 September 2023 

National approval letters to be issued (subject to 
plans being signed off by Health and Wellbeing 
Boards 

Scheduled activity 

28th September 2023 Health & Well Being Board Scheduled activity 

31 October 2023 
All section 75 agreements to be signed and in 
place 

Scheduled activity 

 

2.8 National planning guidance requires four national conditions (objectives) and five key 

performance indicators (metrics) to be addressed.  These are: 

National Objectives Metrics 

Plans to be jointly agreed Avoidable admissions (reduction) 

Enabling people to stay well, safe and 
independent at home for longer 

Falls (reduction in emergency admissions, over 
65 population) 

Provide the right care in the right place at the 
right time 

Discharge to usual place of residence 
(increase) 

Maintaining NHS’s contribution to adult social 
care and investment in NHS commissioned out of 
hospital services 

Residential admissions (reduction in long term 
support, residential and nursing) 

 
Reablement (increase, people 65 + at home 91 
days after discharge from hospital to reablement 
/ rehab services) 

 

2.9 Metrics 

The below table provides a summary of the metrics along with performance trajectories for 

the BCF planning period. 

Avoidable admissions 
2023-24 
Q1 Plan 

2023-24 
Q2 Plan 

2023-24 
Q3 Plan 

2023-24 
Q4 Plan 

Unplanned hospitalisation for chronic 
ambulatory care sensitive conditions 
(Rate per 100,000 population) 

Torbay 171.3 170.8 188.8 172.1 

 

Falls 
2022-23 
Estimated 

2023-24 
Plan 

Emergency hospital admissions due to 
falls in people aged 65 and over directly 
age standardised rate per 100,000. 

Torbay 

Indicator
[...]
d in Torbay.  Reviews of BCF investment plan to be undertaken within the 

2023/24 financial year and will inform future investment and models of care.  Key to 

informing future plans is the ability to accurately forecast demand and capacity.  A 

programme of work will be implemented to refine this approach with timescales to be 

confirmed. 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

1. Torbay Health and Wellbeing Board approve the Torbay Better Care Fund submission 

2. Torbay health and Wellbeing Board endorse the governance arrangements described in the 

report ensuring governance and oversight is undertaken by the Health and Wellbeing Board 

Executive 

3. Torbay Health and Wellbeing Board support the review of Torbay BCF and develop an 

overview of the findings, that outlines key issues, challenges and confirmation of schemes 

identified as contributing to the objectives and metrics of the 2023-25 BCF. 

 

 

 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1: Torbay Better Care Fund Narrative Plan 2023-25  

TORBAY HWB BCF 

Narrative Plan 2023_25 FINAL 20230628.pdf 

Appendix 2: Torbay Better Care Fund Supplementary Information   

Torbay HWB BCF 

Supplementary information RESUBMISSION 20230728.pdf 

Appendix 3: Torbay Better Care Fund Planning Template 2023-25  

TORBAY HWB BCF 

Planning Template FINAL RESUBMISSION 20230728.xlsx 

 

Background Documents  

Better Care Fund policy framework 2023-2025, 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/better-care-fund-policy-framework-2023-to-2025 

Page 44

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/better-care-fund-policy-framework-2023-to-2025


 

 

NHS England – Better Care Fund 
https://www.england.nhs.uk/ourwork/part-rel/transformation-fund/better-care-fund/  

Page 45

https://www.england.nhs.uk/ourwork/part-rel/transformation-fund/better-care-fund/


we’re making health
and social care better
Annual Report 2022–23

Together

Healthwatch in Devon, Plymouth 
& Torbay at Wonford House

in Exeter with Devon 
Partnership 

NHS Trust

Page 46

Agenda Item 9



Message from our Chair

About us

Highlights from our year

10 years of improving care

Listening to your experiences

Hearing from all communities

Advice and information

Volunteers

Organisations we work with

Statutory statements

Finances and future priorities

"In the last ten years, the health and 
social care landscape has changed 
dramatically, but the dedication of local 
Healthwatch hasn't. Your local Healthwatch 
has worked tirelessly to make sure the 
views of local people are heard, and NHS 
and social care leaders use your feedback 
to make care better."

Louise Ansari, Healthwatch National Director

Contents

Healthwatch in Devon, Plymouth & Torbay Annual Report 2022-232

3

4

9

10

14

20

26

28

30

43

46

Page 47



Message from our Chair

Healthwatch in Devon, Plymouth & Torbay Annual Report 2022-233

“This year we celebrate 10 years of 
Healthwatch, and it has been a real 
pleasure to be part of the organisation’s 
journey.

This report describes the wide range of 
engagement, representation and impact 
undertaken by Healthwatch in Devon, 
Plymouth and Torbay over the past year. 
However, this has been the culmination of 
a decade of hard work and commitment 
by Healthwatch staff and volunteers.

The past few years have seen health and 
social care services recovering from the 
COVID-19 pandemic. Services have 
inevitably been under pressure in such 
exceptional circumstances and all 
concerned have recognised that new ways 
of working are required to meet changing 
demands and expectations. Healthwatch 
officers and volunteers have played a 
significant part in this new approach to 
health and social care across our county.

Healthwatch has consistently raised the 
crucial role of ongoing feedback on 
services to providers and commissioners in 
order to capture what is working well and 
what may need to be improved. We further 
recognise the potential of true co-design 
and co-delivery of services a

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

28 September 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Tara Harris, Pat Harris, Matt Fox, Jo Williams, Nancy Meehan, Lincoln Sargeant, Tanny 
Stobart, Councillor Nick Bye, Councillor Hayley Tranter, Dave Hammond, Chris Winfield 

and Mike King 
 

 
26. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Pat Teague, Aging Well Assembly and 
Councillor David Thomas, Leader of the Council.  In the absence of Councillor 
David Thomas, the Vice-Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board Matt Fox 
chaired the meeting. 
 
Temporary Chief Inspector attended in the place of Chief Superintendent Roy 
Linden, Devon and Cornwall Police, Chris Winfield attended in the place of Adel 
Jones, Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust and Mike King attended in 
the place of Sarah Newham, Department for Work and Pensions. 
 

27. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 22 June 2023 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Vice-Chairman. 
 

28. Developing Women's Health Hubs  
 
The Deputy Director of Commissioning – Out of Hospital, NHS Devon  
 outlined the submitted report which sought support and endorsement of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board for the establishment of the ‘Improving Women’s Health’ 
group. This group has the purpose of developing, promoting, and locally 
implementing the Women’s Health Strategy.   
 
Furthermore, Women’s Health Hubs have been announced by the Department of 
Health, forming a key component of the national Women’s Health strategy. One-off 
non-recurrent funding to NHS Devon Integrated Care Board (ICB) was announced 
in July 2023. The key local priorities identified were regarding Long-Acting 
Reversible Contraception (LARC), menopause care and digital solutions.   
 
Members welcomed the focus on LARC and menopause management requesting 
an update on the progress of the Women’s Health Hubs to be presented to the 
Board at its meeting in December. 
 
By consensus Members resolved that: 
 
1. The report on Developing Women’s Health Hubs be noted; 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 28 September 2023 
 

 

 
2. The Health and Wellbeing Board supports the work of the Improving 

Women’s Health Group. 
 

29. Joint Health and Well Being Strategy Update  
 
The Director of Public Health, Torbay Council outlined the submitted report which 
set out progress made against the priority programme areas of mental health and 
wellbeing; good start to life; supporting people with complex needs; healthy ageing 
and digital inclusion. 
 
The Board was asked to specifically note the risks and mitigation of the digital 
inclusion programme being paused and the resulting impact of being able to deliver 
the local digital citizen enablement strategy and Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
objectives. 
 
By consensus Members resolved that: 
 
1. the update on the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy be noted; 
 
2. the progress in delivery of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy be noted; 
 
3. the risk in relation to the digital inclusion programme be noted; 
 
4.  the updates to the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy wording be noted. 
 

30. Local Care Partnership Business Programme  
 
This item was deferred. 
 

31. Better Care Fund Plan  
 
Justin Wiggins, Head of Integrated Care (South and West) informed the Board that 
Better Care Fund (BCF) plans were required to be developed and signed off by 
Health and Wellbeing Boards within each Local Authority footprint.  The Board 
noted that previous plans had been undertaken on an annual basis.  However, 
national guidance had changed with the current planning cycle now covering two 
financial years 2023/24 and 2024/25.   
 
The Board was advised that Torbay BCF plans were submitted to the Better Care 
Fund exchange on 28 June 2023. Supplementary information was requested 
seeking further clarity on assumptions made in:  

 demand and capacity planning;  

 narrative linked to addressing inequalities; and  

 ensuring triangulation of information in both narrative and planning templates with 
national planning requirements.  

 
Subsequently, Torbay had received notification that plans had been approved by 
the regional panel and will now progress to the national panel for endorsement with 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 28 September 2023 
 

 

national approval letters due to be issued (subject to the plan being signed off by 
the Health and Wellbeing Board). 
 
In consideration of the recommendations set out in the submitted report the Board 
considered recommendation ‘supports the review of Torbay Better Care Fund and 
develops an overview of the findings that outlines key issues, challenges and 
confirmation of schemes identified as contributing to the objectives and metrics of 
the 2023-2025 Better Care Fund.’ to be outside the scope of the Board and 
therefore by consensus resolved that the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
 
1. approves the Torbay Better Care Fund submission; 
 
2. endorse the governance arrangements described in the submitted report; 

and 
 
3. endorse that governance and oversight is undertaken by the Health and Well 

Being Board Executive. 
 

32. Healthwatch Annual Report  
 
The Chief Executive of Healthwatch in Devon, Plymouth and Torbay, Pat Harris 
outlined the ‘Together we’re making health and social care better - Annual Report 
2022-23’ which set out the wide range of engagement, representation and impact 
undertaken by Healthwatch in Devon, Plymouth and Torbay over the past year. 
 
By consensus Members resolved that the Healthwatch in Devon, Plymouth and 
Torbay ‘Together we’re making health and social care better - Annual Report 2022-
23’ be noted. 
 

33. Cost of Living/Turning the Tide on Poverty  
 
The Board noted a verbal update provided by the Director of Public Health, who 
advised that Torbay faced such a challenge in responding to crises due to having a 
low level of resilience in local families and communities.  The Director of Public 
Health informed the Board that work was undertaken last winter to identify what can 
be done to prevent and address impacts as the winter gets colder.  The work 
identified the following issues: resilience of those that need to respond – voluntary 
sector was vulnerable due to increasingly complex situations that volunteers were 
being presented with.  Vulnerability in the public sector – pressure for those who 
were on the front line.  Housing – stable accommodation was key and this was 
getting more challenging.  The Divisional Director for Customer and Community 
Services, Tara Harris who was responsible for managing to temporary 
accommodation advised that the main reason for individual and families presenting 
as homeless was due to the lack of money and landlords leaving the market.  
Officers were awaiting government announcements regarding Household Support 
Fund for next year and housing discretionary payments.   
 
Furthermore, Members were advised that trends were suggesting more of the 
working population were seeking universal credit.  Mike King, Department for Work 
and Pensions advised that historically there was an increase in unemployment and 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 28 September 2023 
 

 

insecurity of work, at this time of year, but the Department for Work and Pensions 
was also noticing that employers were paying less than previously or offering less 
hours. 
 
Members challenged whether the focus of Turning the Tide on poverty, should the 
focus be on building resilience rather than just responding to acute needs. 
 

34. Risk Register  
 
The Board noted the report on the Risk Register and sought clarification as to who 
identified the risks and the justification for including some and not others such as 
the economy.  This was an area that was referred to the Executive Group to review 
and make recommendations to the Board. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


